

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

THE CITY OF CHICAGO,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

JEFFERSON BEAUREGARD SESSIONS III,  
Attorney General of the United States

*Defendant.*

Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-5720  
Hon. Harry D. Leinenweber

COMBINED OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS  
AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S  
CROSS-MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. DISMISSAL SHOULD BE DENIED AND SUMMARY JUDGMENT ENTERED ON THE GROUNDS THAT THE CONDITIONS ARE UNLAWFUL AND THAT CHICAGO COMPLIES WITH § 1373 .....	2
A. Standard Of Review .....	2
B. The Attorney General’s Decision To Impose The Notice, Access, And Compliance Conditions Is Final.....	3
C. All Three Conditions Are Ultra Vires And Violate Separation Of Powers .....	4
1. The notice and access conditions are ultra vires .....	4
2. The compliance condition is ultra vires.....	6
3. The Court should enter a permanent nationwide injunction .....	9
D. Chicago Is Entitled To A Declaratory Judgment That It Complies With Section 1373 .....	10
1. A declaratory judgment is proper in this case.....	11
2. Chicago complies with section 1373 .....	13
II. THE COURT SHOULD DENY DISMISSAL OF CHICAGO’S REMAINING CLAIMS .....	18
A. Standard Of Review .....	18
B. The Conditions Fail To Satisfy The Spending Clause’s Requirements .....	18
1. Each condition is ambiguous and fails to give a prospective Byrne JAG recipient sufficient notice of what would be required of it.....	18
2. None of the conditions is germane to the purposes of the program.....	20
3. The conditions are coercive.....	22
4. The notice and access conditions would require the City to violate the Fourth Amendment.....	23
C. The Attorney General Acted Arbitrarily And Capriciously In Adopting The Conditions .....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	Page(s)
<i>Amoco Production Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	9
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	21
<i>Arlington Central School District Board of Education v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	19
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	8
<i>Charles v. Verhagen</i> , 348 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Ciarpaglini v. Norwood</i> , 817 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	7
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	4
<i>City of Los Angeles v. McLaughlin</i> , 865 F.2d 1084 (9th Cir. 1989).....	5
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Sessions</i> , 2017 WL 5489476 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 15, 2017) (appeal filed Jan. 18, 2018).....	4, 7, 21, 22
<i>City of Seattle v. Trump</i> , 2017 WL 4700144 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 19, 2017).....	12
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Trump</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 1201 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	12, 22
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	25
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of California</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	4

*Gonzales v. Oregon*,  
546 U.S. 243 (2006).....7

*Gordon v. Holder*,  
721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....10

*Gregory v. Ashcroft*,  
501 U.S. 452 (1991).....7

*Illinois ex rel. Barra v. Archer Daniels Midland Co.*,  
704 F.2d 935 (7th Cir. 1983).....11

*In re Aiken County*,  
725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....4

*Klinger v. Conan Doyle Estate*,  
988 F. Supp. 2d 879 (N.D. Ill. 2013), *aff'd*, 755 F.3d 496 (7th Cir. 2014) .....2

*Kreg Therapeutics, Inc v. VitalGo, Inc.*,  
2013 WL 1286681 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 28, 2013) .....10

*Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FCC*,  
476 U.S. 355 (1986).....4

*Marshall County Health Care Authority v. Shalala*,  
988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....2

*Medical Assurance Co. v. Hellman*,  
610 F.3d 371 (7th Cir. 2010).....13

*Melendres v. Arpaio*,  
695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012).....10

*Meridian Mutual Insurance Co. v. Meridian Insurance Group, Inc.*,  
128 F.3d 1111 (7th Cir. 1997).....10

*Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms*,  
561 U.S. 139 (2010).....9

*Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Insurance Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....24

*NFIB v. Sebelius*,  
567 U.S. 519 (2012).....19

*National Cable & Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Services*,  
545 U.S. 967 (2005).....25

*New York v. United States*,  
505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... 8, 10, 15

*Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman*,  
451 U.S. 1 (1981).....19

*Pioneer Trail Wind Farm, LLC v. FERC*,  
798 F.3d 603 (7th Cir. 2015).....24

*Printz v. United States*,  
521 U.S. 898 (1997).....15

*Rempfer v. Sbarfstein*,  
583 F.3d 860 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 2

*Reno v. Condon*,  
528 U.S. 141 (2000).....15

*Ruisard v. Village of Glen Ellyn*,  
939 N.E.2d 1048 (Ill. App. Ct. 2010) .....14

*Saldívar v. Sessions*,  
877 F.3d 812 (9th Cir. 2017).....16

*Schurz Communications v. FCC*,  
982 F.2d 1043 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 24, 25

*Sefick v. Gardner*,  
164 F.3d 370 (7th Cir. 1998).....23

*Shadid v. Sims*,  
40 N.E.3d 347 (Ill. App. Ct. 2015) .....14

*South Dakota v. Dole*,  
483 U.S. 203 (1987).....20, 21, 22, 23

*Steinle v. City & County of San Francisco*,  
230 F. Supp. 3d 994 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....16

*Sturgeon v. Bratton*,  
95 Cal. Rptr. 3d 718 (Ct. App. 2009).....18

*Super Products Corp. v. D P Way Corp.*,  
546 F.2d 748 (7th Cir. 1976).....12

*Train v. City of New York*,  
420 U.S. 35 (1975).....4

*Tula-Rubio v. Lynch*,  
787 F.3d 288 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 16

*U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.*,  
136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)..... 3

*Village of Sugar Grove v. FDIC*,  
2011 WL 3876935 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 1, 2011)..... 18

*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*,  
491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 14

*Western Illinois Home Health Care, Inc. v. Herman*,  
150 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 3

*Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’n*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 6

*Willis v. City of Chicago*,  
999 F.2d 284 (7th Cir. 1993)..... 23

*Wisconsin v. Ho-Chunk Nation*,  
512 F.3d 921 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 12

*Zero Zone, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Energy*,  
832 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 24

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1 ..... 4

U.S. Const. amend. IV ..... 23

U.S. Const. amend. X..... 8

5 U.S.C.  
     § 704 ..... 3  
     § 706 ..... 2, 24  
     § 1501 ..... 25

8 U.S.C.  
     § 1182(a)(9)(B)(ii)..... 17  
     § 1226 ..... 17  
     § 1281(b) ..... 17  
     § 1357(g)(10) ..... 16  
     § 1367(a)(2)..... 17  
     § 1373 ..... *passim*

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) ..... 25

29 U.S.C. § 794(a) .....25

34 U.S.C.

    § 10102(a)(6).....5, 6

    § 10152(a)(1).....5, 21

    § 10153 ..... 5, 6, 7

    § 10156(d)(2)(A) ..... 5

    § 10157(b).....5

    § 10228(c) .....25

    § 10446(e)(3)..... 4

    § 11181 *et seq.*.....25

    § 12291(b)(13) .....25

    § 20110(b).....25

42 U.S.C.

    § 2000d.....6, 25

    § 4332 .....25

    § 4604(c) .....25

    § 6102 .....6, 25

54 U.S.C.

    § 306108.....25

    § 312502(b)(1) .....25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41 ..... 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 ..... 3

2 C.F.R. § 200.203..... 4

Municipal Code of Chicago, Ill. § 2-173-020 ..... 13, 18

Municipal Code of Chicago, Ill. § 2-173-030 ..... 13

Municipal Code of Chicago, Ill. § 2-173-042 ..... 16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Executive Order No. 13,768 ..... 12, 22

H.R. Rep. No. 109-233 (2005) .....5, 20

Stop Sanctuary Cities Act, S. 1814, 114th Cong. (2015) ..... 7
